PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stephen Perry	03/30/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ConSeal International Incorporated
Street Address:	90 Kerry Place
Internal Address:	Suite 2
City:	Norwood
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11846994

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)206-0013

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 954-626-0631

Email: patents@prestigeip.com

Correspondent Name: James David Johnson, PA

Address Line 1: 401 East Las Olas Boulevard

Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55797-0005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James David Johnson

Total Attachments: 2

source=57997-0005_Assignment#page1.tif source=57997-0005_Assignment#page2.tif

OF \$40.00 1184698

PATENT REEL: 024163 FRAME: 0524

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Stephen Perry, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") have invented certain new and useful improvements for COMBUSTION MODIFIER AND METHOD FOR IMPROVING FUEL COMBUSTION, for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States under Application Serial No. 11/846,994 on August 29, 2007, and

WHEREAS, ConSeal International Incorporated, a corporation existing under the laws of Florida, and having a mailing address of 90 Kerry Place, Suite 2, Norwood, Massachusetts 02062, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to said applications, and in, to and under any and all Patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said applications and all patent applications claiming the priority thereof or based thereon, and any patents issuing on the foregoing, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof;

The ASSIGNOR also hereby sells and assigns to the ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, the ASSIGNOR'S foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in the ASSIGNEE'S own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and/or the Paris Convention (International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property), and the ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

<u>_</u>

Page 1 of 2

The ASSIGNOR also hereby agrees, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

The ASSIGNOR also hereby grants James David Johnson, Reg. No. 47,685, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date: S - SO - O

Stephen Perry